



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR**

FIRST APPEAL NO. 111 OF 2010

(Prabhakar Vikram Matte V/s The Chief General Manager, WCL, Yavatmal)

ALONG WITH

**FIRST APPEAL NOS. 150/2010, 161/2005, 160/2005, 163/2005, 279/2017,
642/2004 AND 641/2004.**

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
Appearances, court's orders or directions and
Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Ms. Kirti Satpute, Advocate for Appellant.
Mr. A. S. Sonare, Advocate for Appellant.
Mr. G. D. Asole, Advocate for Appellant.
Mr. A. B. Nakshane, Advocate for Appellant.
Mr. C. S. Samudra, Advocate for Respondent.
Mr. N. G. Moharir, Advocate for Respondent.
Mr. Pushkar Ghare, Advocate for Respondent.
Mr. S. C. Mehadia, Advocate for Respondent.
Mr. Rohan Chandurkar, Advocate for Respondent.
Ms. U.A.Patil, Advocate for Respondent.
Ms. Meghna Munshi, Advocate for Respondent.
Mr. M. M. Ekre, Advocate for Respondent.
Ms. Kadambini Meshram, Advocate for
Respondent.
Ms. S. P Deshpande, Advocate for Respondent.
Ms. B. P. Maldhure, Advocate for Respondent.
Mr. M. A. Kadu, AGP for Respondent/State.

CORAM : PRAVIN S. PATIL, J.

DATE : NOVEMBER 12, 2025.

. The present Appeals are pending on the file of this Court since the year 2010. The learned Counsel for Claimants stated that in identical matters this Court has already granted compensation on the basis of Government Resolution dated 25/5/2012.

2. It is also pointed out that the said orders were challenged before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India and the orders passed by this Court are maintained. So also it is pointed out that various Writ Petitions were filed same were also decided in favour of the Claimants.

3. *Per contra*, the learned Counsel for Respondents states that Government Resolutions dated 27/8/2012 is under challenge before the Division Bench vide Writ Petition No. 919/2023, and therefore, they sought time in the matter. The learned Counsel for Respondents states that the decision in Writ Petition is having bearing in the matter.

4. This matter is of the year 2010 and pending on the file of this Court since last more than fifteen years, the priority is required to be given to decide the Appeals on merits. The Claimants are waiting for the decision since long. Hence, it is made clear that if nothing is happened in Writ Petitions within a period of two weeks, this Court will constrain to take these matters for final disposal and decide the same on its own merits.

5. List all the matters on 27th November, 2025.

[PRAVIN S. PATIL, J.]

vijaya